The Colonial Group’s risk management policies are structured as follows::

	 Interest rate risk: the Group has taken out most of its debt at floating rates, except for the 500,000 thousand euros of bonds
issued by Group Company SFL, so that a higher percentage of its debt is exposed to trends in market interest rates. The
Group’s risk management policy is designed to limit and control the effect of interest rate fluctuations on profit and cash flow
and to keep overall borrowing costs at reasonable levels. In order to attain these objectives, the Group enters into interest rate
hedges to hedge against potential fluctuations in financial costs.

A sensitivity analysis to interest rate risk is presented below. Increases and decreases have been applied to the interest rate on
the Group’s debt structure at 31 December 2011 and 2010, including financial instruments, on comprehensive income before
allocation to non-controlling interests and the related tax effect and on Group equity.

31 December 2011

Thousands of euros

Increase / (decrease) Revenue / (expense)

+/- basis point change in
interest rate Impact on equity

Impact on comprehensive
income

% change in recognised
expense

-100pb (27,238) (2,435) 2.05%

-75pb (22,425) (157) 0.13%

-50pb (15,353) 148 0.12%

-25pb (7,931) 321 0.27%

+25pb 8,301 (1,053) 0.88%

+50pb 17,409 (3,302) 2.77%

+75pb 27,272 (6,871) 5.77%

+100pb 37,743 (10,365) 8.94%

31 December 2010

Thousands of euros

Increase / (decrease) Revenue / (expense)

+/- basis point change in
interest rate Impact on equity

Impact on comprehensive
income

% change in recognised
expense

-100pb (17,920) (5,242) 3.34%

-75pb (13,113) (3,193) 2.03%

-50pb (8,523) (2,262) 1.44%

-25pb (4,139) (1,345) 0.86%

+25pb 3,924 1,805 1.15%

+50pb 7,646 4,078 2.60%

+75pb 11,198 6,426 4.09%

+100pb 14,625 7,828 4.98%

	 Refinancing risk: the Group’s financial structure warrants diversification of its sources of financing by entity, product and maturity.

64 COLONIAL ANNUAL REPORT

	 Counterparty risk: the Group mitigates this risk by using top-tier financial institutions to underwrite and arrange its financing.

	 Liquidity risk: in 2010, the Parent successfully refinanced its debt. The purpose of this agreement is to recapitalise the Parent,
strengthen its long-term financial structure, ensure it can service its debt and reduce its indebtedness. The refinancing agreement
includes a cash flow budget that will enable the Parent Company to service its debt and meet the expenses inherent to its